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 disposals of €12.8 million mainly related to the plant and machinery category, and 
concerning several projects close to completion. These disposals did not generate any 
significant differences from the related carrying amount on the date of disposal; 

 the change in the scope of consolidation mainly relates to the disposal of FISIA 
Babcock, previously consolidated on a line-by-line basis, for a total of roughly €0.8 
million; 

 Revaluations/Impairment losses includes the total impairment loss of the advance 
payments to S.E.L.I. S.p.A. by the subsidiary TB Metro for the planned acquisition of 
capital goods for the business this year. In particular, based on the filing made to the 
Court of Rome on February 5, 2014, for the initiation of the procedure for 
arrangement with creditors by the company S.E.L.I., the company decided that it 
would not be possible to recover the contract's value of €1.5 million and therefore this 
amount was written down in full. 

The amount as at June 30, 2014 includes €182.3 million of leased assets, of which €5.8 
million relating to “buildings”, €147.6 million to the category “plant and machinery” and 
€2.7 million to the category “other assets”. 

 

2 Intangible assets - Rights to infrastructure under concession 

This item totaled €53.4 million, in line with the amount recorded at the end of the previous 
year. The historical cost and carrying amount are given in the following table: 

 

                  
      June 30, 2014       

December 31, 
2013   

(Amounts in thousands of euros) Cost   Acc. depreciation   Carrying amount Cost Acc. depreciation Carrying amount 

Rights to infrastructure under concession 65,566   (12,197)   53,369 65,325 (11,993) 53,332 

                  
 
Changes of the period are detailed in the following table: 

              

              
  December 31, 2013 Increases 

Amortization and 
depreciation Difference  Change June 30, 2014 

(Amounts in thousands of euros)       exchange rate 
consolidation 

scope   

Sabrom 41,640 474 - -   42,114 

Parking Glasgow 8,797 - (207) 347   8,937 

Mercovia  2,895 134 (162) (549)   2,318 

Total 53,332 608 (369) (202) - 53,369 

              

               

The change in this item mainly includes costs incurred for planning, including borrowing 
costs capitalized in accordance with IAS 23, which are in any case considered recoverable 
given the outcome of the tender/the agreement signed. 
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During the period reviewed herein, nothing was found to suggest that the values in 
question may have suffered impairment losses, therefore no impairment tests were 
performed. 

 

3 Other intangible assets 

Other intangible assets totaled €92.0 million, down €19.7 million compared to December 
31, 2013. The historical cost and carrying amount are given in the following table: 

 

                      
        June 30, 2014         December 31, 2013   

(Amounts in thousands of euros)   Cost   Acc. depreciation Carrying amount   Cost   Acc. depreciation Carrying amount 

Development costs   543   (543) -   543   (543) - 

Industrial patents   492   (492) -   723   (715) 8 

Concessions    620   (615) 5   702   (622) 80 

Software   897   (439) 458   2,996   (2,150) 846 

Contract acquisition costs   56,738   (6,762) 49,976   61,735   (16,787) 44,948 

Other   57,565   (16,036) 41,529   69,392   (3,579) 65,813 

Total   116,855   (24,887) 91,968   136,091   (24,396) 111,695 

                      
 

The following changes took place during the period: 

                              

(Amounts in thousands of euros) 

December 31, 
2013   Increases   Amortization   Reclass.   Disposals   

Exchange rate 
gains (losses) 

  
Change in 

consolidation 
scope 

June 30, 2014 

Industrial patents 8   -   -   -   -   -   (8) - 

Concessions 80   -   (4)   1   (72)   -   - 5 

Software 846   117   (70)   (12)   -   (30)   (393) 458 

Contract acquisition costs 44,948   7,791   (2,763)   -   -   -   - 49,976 

Other 65,813   2   (12,468)   -   (11,865)   5   42 41,529 

Total 111,695   7,910   (15,305)   (11)   (11,937)   (25)   (359) 91,968 

                              

The amortization recognized in the item "Other", for a total amount of about €12.5 million, 
mainly relates to the intangible assets recognized in the previous year upon acquisition of 
control over the Impregilo group, as part of the so-called “PPA” and the disposal, valued at 
approximately €11.9 million, regarding FISIA Babcock sold to third parties during the 
period. More details are provided in the section "Non-current assets (liabilities) held for 
sale".  

Contract acquisition costs include the consideration paid for the purchase of non-current 
assets representing intangible assets with a finite useful life, which are amortized based on 
the percentage of completion of the works covered in the related contracts. The balance is 
as follows: 
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